

FILED

MAR 20, 2017

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 33571-2-III,
consolidated with No. 33624-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

LUIS GUADALUPE RODRIGUEZ-PEREZ,

WILLIAM MARTINEZ, Appellants.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. THE APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING BOTH IMPROPER CONDUCT DURING THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT AND RESULTING PREJUDICE THAT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN CURED.	8
1. THE PROSECUTOR EXPRESSED REASONABLE INFERENCES FROM THE EVIDENCE, INCLUDING INFERENCES ABOUT CREDIBILITY.	8
2. BY FAILING TO OBJECT, THE APPELLANTS WAIVED THE RIGHT TO ASSERT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WITH RESPECT TO POWERPOINT SLIDES USED DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	14
a. The State’s PowerPoint slides contained arguments based upon or deduced from the evidence and testimony in the case.	15
b. The prosecutor’s slides did not contain inflammatory or prejudicial text, or phrases calculated to influence the jury’s assessment of guilt or veracity of the appellants.	24
c. Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that there was any error, any resulting prejudice could have been cured.	43
B. WPIC 4.01 ALLOWED THE PARTIES TO ARGUE THEIR THEORIES OF THE CASE, DID NOT MISLEAD THE JURY, AND PROPERLY INFORMED THE JURY OF THE APPLICABLE LAW	46

C.	THE COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT GANG-RELATED EVIDENCE WAS NOT RELEVANT AND THAT ANY PREJUDICIAL EFFECT OUTWEIGHED ANY PROBATIVE VALUE.....	51
D.	THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION NOT TO ADMIT EXPERT TESTIMONY REGARDING CROSS-RACIAL IDENTIFICATIONS WAS A TENABLE EXERCISE OF DISCRETION BASED ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	60
E.	THE STATE IS NOT SEEKING APPELLATE COSTS IN THESE CASES.....	65
F.	THE COSTS OF INCARCERATION SHOULD BE WAIVED FOR RODRIGUEZ PEREZ.	65
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Pers. Rest. of Hegney</i> , 138 Wn. App. 511, 158 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	46
<i>In re the Pers. Rest. of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	passim
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984)	61
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 37 Wash. 51, 79 P. 490 (1905).....	16-7
<i>State v. Atsbeha</i> , 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001)	61
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	46,49
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	8
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 78 Wn. App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995).....	55
<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956)	17
<i>State v. Cheatam</i> , 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....	62
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	8
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	8-9,43,48,50
<i>State v. Fedorov</i> , 181 Wn. App. 187, 324 P.3d 784, <i>review denied</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1009, 335 P.3d 941 (2014),.....	49
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	55
<i>State v. Hecht</i> , 179 Wn. App. 497, 319 P.3d 836 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Kalakosky</i> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993)	61
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	46,50-1
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 51 Wn. App. 24, 751 P.2d 882 (1988).....	47
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	9,15-6,23
<i>State v. Moon</i> , 45 Wn. App. 692, 726 P.2d 1263 (1986).....	61
<i>State v. Papadopoulos</i> , 34 Wn. App. 397, 662 P.2d 59 (1983)	16-7
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1996).....	48-9
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 189 Wn. App. 877, 359 P.3d 874 (2015)	9
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995)	14-5,23
<i>State v. Sakellis</i> , 164 Wn. App. 170, 269 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 13 Wn. App. 1, 533 P.2d 395 (1975).....	50
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 169 Wn. App. 436, 290 P.3d 996 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).	9,43
<i>State v. Traweek</i> , 43 Wn. App. 99, 715 P.2d 1148 (1986)	18-9

<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011), review denied, 177 Wn.2d 1026 (2013).....	44
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	15
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	55

Jury Instructions

11 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL 4.01, at 85 (3d ed. 2008)	46-51
---	-------

Rules

ER 401	60-1
ER 402	60
ER 403	61
ER 404	55
ER 702	61
